the President or their designee, may temporarily appoint any Platoon Steward as a. 
Chief Steward. Management shall be notified in writing of such change, including the 
expected duration of the temporary appointment. 

Section 5. Union Leave 

The Union shall be authorized five hundred twenty-eight (528) hours of paid leave for 
each calendar year. Such leave shall be available to employees covered by this 
agreement to attend Union functions such as conventions, educational meetings or 
conferences. The Union is authorized to carryover a maximum of one hundred twenty

[...]

the commencement of said leave, and provided no more than two (2) employees from 
any one (1) platoon or work unit (Fire Inspection, Fire Training Center) are designated 
by the Union for said leave at any given time. 

The first two hundred forty (240) hours of the Union president's leave shall be excluded 
from the five hundred twenty-eight (528) hours of annual paid union leave. 

Section 6. Union Officers 

The Union President shall be granted sufficient time to attend any regular meeting of the 
Union. Sufficient time off shall be granted to any three (3) additional elected or 
designated officers of the Union who are employees covered by this agreement for the

[...]

bargaining unit shall receive a one-time American Rescue Plan Lump Sum Payment 
equal to two thousand ($2,000.00) dollars. 

On or about the first pay period after January 31, 2022, all employees in the bargaining 
unit shall receive a one-time American Rescue Plan Lump Sum Payment equal to one 
thousand four hundred ($1,400.00) dollars. 

On or about the first pay period after January 31, 2023, all employees in the bargaining 
unit shall receive a one-time American Rescue Plan Lump Sum Payment equal to one 
thousand three hundred ($1,300.00) dollars. 

Section 3. Platoon Shift Factor 

Employees on a platoon shift schedule shall be paid a platoon shift factor of four 
hundred fifty dollars ($450.00) per year paid bi-weekly. 

Section 4. Shift Differential 

A. Paramedics and EMTs will be paid a shift differential of four hundred fifty dollars

[...]

After 4 years - thirty-two 32 supplementary vacation hours annually 
After 8 years - forty (40) supplementary vacation hours annually 
After 12 years - sixty-four (64) supplementary vacation hours annually 
After 15 years - eighty-four (84) supplementary vacation hours annually 
After 20 years - one hundred eight (108) supplementary vacation hours annually 

New employees, at the end of six (6) months of continuous probationary employment, 
may be granted a vacation of seventy-two (72) hours. 

Section 4. Maximum Vacation Days 

The maximum number of vacation hours that may be used during any vacation year is 
three hundred sixty (360). 

For 2021 only, the maximum number of vacation hours that may be carried over from 
year to year is four hundred eight (408). Vacation hours in excess of four hundred eight 
(408) shall be reduced to four hundred eight (408) at the end of the year. 

For 2022 and all future years, the maximum number of vacation hours that may be 
carried over from year to year is three hundred sixty (360). Vacation hours in excess of 
three hundred sixty (360) shall be reduced to three ·hundred sixty (360) at the end of the

[...]

after the first of January. 

An employee's request for a three hundred sixty (360) hour vacation should not be 
unreasonably denied by Management. 

Section 5. Over three hundred sixty (360) vacation hours 

For 2021 only, vacation hours in excess of four hundred eight.(408) shall be reduced to 
four hundred eight (408) hours at the end of the year. Accumulated earned vacation 
hours beyond four hundred eight (408) will be compensated in cash as soon as possible 
following the first of January. Vacation policy changes are not intended to modify the 
basic policy and philosophy that vacation hours earned by the employee are intended to 
be taken off as vacation to the extent possible, consistent with efficient administration

[...]

All personnel shall accrue sick leave at the rate of fifteen (15) hours per completed 
month of service, and any sick leave accrued, but not used or converted as hereinafter 
provided in any year, shall be cumulative in succeeding years to a maximum of one 
thousand six hundred eighty (1,680) except as provided herein. 

Employees who are· granted their leave of absence with pay or without pay for sick 
leave or injury leave purposes.only, or other types of leave with pay, shall continue to 
accrue sick leave at the regularly prescribed rate during such absence. Sick leave 
hours will not accrue during periods of suspension or other types of leave without pay, 
with the exception of long-term military leave without pay. 

Section 2. Sick Leave Balance Conversion 

Employees who converted to more than one thousand six hundred eighty (1,680) hours 
in 2012 shall be allowed to carry such credits until they have decreased credits due to 
conversion to vacation per this Article or due to usage. Those employees are capped at 
no more than three thousand one hundred eighty (3, 180) hours. All other employees